restated in the accompanying financial statements to correct an error in the application of U.S. Generally
Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP).

More specifically, the Company’s financial statements have been restated to correct a material
misstatement related to errors in accounting for stock-based compensation

expenses associated with options granted to service providers. The restatement also corrects
immaterial errors in the accounting for right-of-use long term liabilities and immaterial
errors related to the depreciation of property and equipment. These latter errors were not
the primary cause of the restatement.

This correction primarily results in non-cash adjustments to Research and Development
expenses and General and Administrative expenses for the 2024 and 2023 fiscal years
and impacts the carrying amounts of right-of-use assets, lease liabilities, current,
additional paid-in capital, and retained earnings. A reconciliation of previously reported and
restated amounts of these items is presented below.

Financial
Stateme
nt Line
Item

As
Previously
Reported

(2024)

Adjustment
s

As
Restate
d
(2024)

As
Previously
Reported

(2023)

Adjustment
s

As
Restate
d
(2023)

Balance Sheet

Right of use assets 151,528 26,703 178,231 303,057 46,611 349,668
Right of use
liability, current

portion

181,996

5,159

187,155

133,031

38,262

171,293

Additional paid in
capital

9,927,803 (546,615) 9,381,188 6,901,054 (830,056) 6,070,998

Accumulated Deficit (9,600,043
)

593,710 (9,006,333) (6,013,940
)

842,589 (5,171,351)

Total Equity 328,348 47,094 375,442 887,313 12,911 900,224

Statement of Operations
Selling, General,
and

Administrative
expense

2,699,619

470,281

3,169,900

2,425,412

(336,820)

2,088,592

Research and
development

expenses

886,484

(221,404)

665,080

974,261

120,490

1,094,751

Net Loss (3,586,103
)

(248,877) (3,834,980) (3,399,673
)

216,331 (3,183,342)

Management’s Remedial Action:

The Company's management has determined that a material weakness in internal control over
financial reporting existed as of December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2024. The Company has

[…]

restated to correct a material misstatement related to errors in accounting for stock-based compensation

Page | 10

Doroni Aerospace, Inc
Notes to the Audited Financial Statements
December 31st, 2024 and December 31, 2023

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

expenses associated with options granted to service providers. The restatement also corrects immaterial errors
in the accounting for right-of-use long term liabilities and immaterial errors related to the depreciation of
property and equipment. These latter errors were not the primary cause of the restatement.

This correction primarily results in non-cash adjustments to Research and Development expenses and General
and Administrative expenses for the 2024 and 2023 fiscal years and impacts the carrying amounts of
right-of-use assets, lease liabilities, current, additional paid-in capital, and retained earnings. A reconciliation of
previously reported and restated amounts of these items are presented below.

Financial Statement Line
Item

As Previously
Reported

(2024)
Adjustments

As Restated
(2024)

As Previously
Reported

(2023)
Adjustments

As Restated
(2023)

Balance Sheet
Right of use assets 151,528 26,703 178,231 303,057 46,611 349,668
Right of use liability, current
portion 181,996 5,159 187,155 133,031 38,262 171,293

Additional paid in capital 9,927,803 (546,615) 9,381,188 6,901,054 (830,056) 6,070,998

Accumulated Deficit (9,600,043) 593,710 (9,006,333) (6,013,940) 842,589 (5,171,351)

Total Equity 328,348 47,094 375,442 887,313 12,911 900,224

Statement of Operations
Selling, General, and
Administrative expense 2,699,619 470,281 3,169,900 2,425,412 (336,820) 2,088,592
Research and development
expenses 886,484 (221,404) 665,080 974,261 120,490 1,094,751

Net Loss (3,586,103) (248,877) (3,834,980) (3,399,673) 216,331 (3,183,342)

Use of Estimates and Assumptions

In preparing these audited financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP, the Company’s management
makes estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported expenses during the
reporting period.

Making estimates requires management to exercise significant judgment. It is at least reasonably possible that
the estimate of the effect of a condition, situation or set of circumstances that existed at the date of the financial